EQUILON

e ENTERPRISES LLC
Shell & Texaco Working Togethar

May 6, 2002
¥ sy ideAct(d

Alameda County WaeterDistriet 4
43885 South GrirmTET BoTevard (FDL[ gq
Fremont, Califorrie—845386

RE: EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC /Equiva Services LLC dba SHELL OILL PRODUCTS US

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Shell purchase of Texace’s interest in Equilon Enterprises LLC and Equiva Services LLC has been
approved by government authorities and was completed in early February.

Please be advised that effective March 1, 2002, Equilon Enterprises LLC and Equiva Services LLC will begin
doing business as (DBA) “Shell Oil Products US.” Smce Equilon Enterprises LLC will remain the owner and/or
the responsible Party of remediation activities at 105 5™ Street, Qaktand, California, no changes are needed or
requested for permits.

If you have any questions please contact Ms. Karen Petryna at 559.645.9306.
Yours truly,

M 4

Karen Petryna

Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 B85th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel {510} 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

May 6, 2002

Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California, 94502-6577

Re:  Subsurface Investigation Report/ Second Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report/
Groundwater Extraction Evaluation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5" Street
QOakland, California
Incident # 98995757
Cambria Project # 244-0472

Dear Mr. Chan:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) 1s submitting this Subsurface Investigation
Report/ Second Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report/ Groundwater Extraction Evaluation Report on
behalf of Shell Qil Products US (Shell). The investigation was conducted on
March 7 and 8, 2002, in accordance with the recommendations presented in the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated January 4, 2002. The purpose of the
investigation was to further define the onsite and offsite extent of hydrocarbon and oxygenate-
impacted soil and groundwater. Semi-monthly mobile groundwater extraction (GWE) was
performed at the site from November 2001 through April 2002, in accordance with the proposals
presented in Cambria’s July 17, 2001 Dual-Phase Vacuum Extraction Test Repori. Presented
below are summaries of the site background, investigation procedures, investigation results, GWE

evaluation, conclusions, and recommendations.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Location: The site is an active Shell-branded service station located at the western corner of
the 5% Street and Qak Street intersection in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site is surrounded
by commercial properties. The service station layout consists of an underground gasoline storage

tank (UST) complex, two dispenser islands, and a service station kiosk.
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1996 Upgrade Activities: During November and December of 1996, Armer/Norman &
Associates of Walnut Creek, California (Armer/Norman) removed five gasoline dispensers, two
diesel dispensers, associated piping and inactive piping to a former diesel fuel dispenser.
Armer/Norman replaced the gasoline and diesel dispensers and associated piping with additional
secondary containment. On November 27, 1996, Cambria collected soil samples 5 feet below
grade (fbg) beneath the seven dispenser locations and the inactive diesel furel piping prior to
replacement.  Sample locations from all past investigations are shown on Figure 2. After
receiving analytical results indicating the presence of hydrocarbons, Shell filed an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Site Report with the ACHCSA,

e 1998 Upgrade Activities: In February 1998, Paradiso Mechanical of San Leandro, Califorma

installed secondary containment on the turbine sumps. Since secondary containment had
previously been added to the dispensers, no additional dispenser upgrade activities were
performed. Cambria inspected the tank pit on February 26, 1998, and no field indications of

hydrocarbons, such as staining or odor, were observed.

1998 Subsurface Investigation: On July 23, 1998, Cambria advanced threc borings in the
assumed downgradient direction from existing dispensers and two borings in the assumed
upgradient direction from the existing dispensers (SB-1 through SB-5). The soil borings were
advanced to depths of 11.0 to 12.0 fbg (Figure 2).

1999 Monitoring Well Installations: On May 14, 1999, Cambria installed three groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) to a depth of 25 fbg (Figure 2).

2000 Remedial Activities: Monthly mobile dual-phase vapor extraction (DVE), using wells MW-2
and MW-3, was initiated at the site on April 21, 2000 to remediate methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE)
in soil and groundwater. DVE is the process of applying a high vacuum through an airtight well
seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the vadose zone and enhance groundwater extraction
from the saturated zone. A stinger is lowered into the well to draw down the water table and
increase the unsaturated area available for soil vapor extraction. Mobile DVE utilitizes a vacuum
truck as an extraction device, moisture separator, and temporary storage tank. Extracted soil vapors
pass through the vacuum truck tank, and are abated through carbon filiration. Abatement of the
extracted soil vapors through carbon filtration was determined to be inadequate. Therefore, mobile
DVE was discontinued after October 26, 2000,

2001 Offsite Subsurface Investigation: On February 12, 2001, Cambria advanced three soil
borings (SB-6 and SB-7) and converted one into a groundwater monitoring well (MW-4)
constructed to a depth of 25 fbg (Figure 2).
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2001 DVE Pilot Test: On March 20, 2001, Cambria performed individual short-term DVE testing
of MW-2 and MW-3. For each test, groundwater and vapor samples were collected for laboratory
analysis. Vapor extraction data from the DVE pilot test indicated vapor-phase petroleum
hydrocarbon recovery is possible, although expected recovery rates are relatively low. GWE data
from the DVE pilot test suggested liquid-phase pctroleum hydrocarbon recovery is feasible.

Based on the test data and conclusions presented

ot teSt are presented in C merm s July 17, 2001 Dual-Phase Vacuum Extraction Pilot Test

VE pi

Repaort,
Groundwater Depth and Flow Direction: Since groundwater monitoring was initiated in
November of 1999, deplhto ezoundatcs d from 4.5 [he groundwater

pradient is generally to the southeast. alion contours from the second
quarter 2002 and a rose diagram showing historic groundwater flow directions are presented on

Figure 2.

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Cambria advanced five Geoprobe® borings offsite (SB-8 through SB-12) and installed one
groundwater monitoring well onsite (MW-5) to further define the extent of hydrocarbon-impacted
soil and groundwater. Monitoring well and soil boring locations are shown on Figure 2. Specific
procedures for this investigation are summarized below. Analytical results for soil are
summarized in Table 1, and certified laboratory reports are presented as Attachment A.
Analytical results for grab groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2, and certified
laboratory reports are presented as Attachment A. The Blaine Tech Services (Blaine} Second
Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report containing well development data and analytical
results for groundwater is presented as Attachment B. This quarterly sampling was performed on
April 12, 2002 to allow for completion and development of all new wells. Soil boring logs and
well completion details, and Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well
Installation ate presented as Attachments C and D, respectively. A copy of the well permit is
included as Attachment E. The Department of Water Resources (DWR) well completion report 15
included as Attachment F. Well head elevation and latitude/ longitude survey reports are
presented as Attachment G.

Drilling Dates: March 7 and 8, 2002.

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling of Martinez, California (C-57 License #485163).
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Personnel Present:

Permits:

Drilling Method:

Soil Sampling Method:

Number of Wells:
Number of Borings:
Well Depth:

Boring Depths:

Sediment Lithology:

Groundwater Depths:

Well Materials:

Mr. Barmey Chan
May 6, 2002
Shannon Couch, Senior Staff Geologist, of Cambria

Alameda County Public Works Agency Permits #s W02-0069
and W02-0070( Attachment E).

Ten-inch hollow-stem auger and Geoprobe® hydraulic push.

Soil samples were collected from each of the borings for
lithologic logging purposes to the total depth of the borings.
Only a capillary fringe soil sample and a grab groundwater
sample were collected from each of the borings to be submitted
for chemical analysis. Soil samples from MW-5 were collected
every S-feet and submitted for chemical analysis.

One (MW-5) (Figure 2).
Five (SB-8 through $B-12} (Figure 2)
24.0 fbg (MW-5) (Attachment C).

14.0 fbg, 16.0 fbg, 18.0 fbg, 20 fbg, and 22 fbg for soil borings
SB-8 through SB-12 respectively (Attachment C).

Groundwater depths in the all site wells as measured by Blaine
on April 12, 2002 ranged from 5.14 fbg (MW-2) to 7.49 fbg
(MW-4).

Well MW-5 was constructed using 4-inch diameter Schedule 40
PVC casing with 0.010-inch slotted screen. The wells were
completed with a filter pack of Monterey #2/12 sand from the
bottom of the boring to approxmately 1.5 feet above the top of
the screened casing. Approximately 1.5 feet of bentomte was
placed above the filter pack, and Portland neat cement was
poured above the bentonite to 1 fbg. A flush-mounted, traffic-
rated well box was installed in concrete to protect the well and

complete the well to grade (Attachments C and D).
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Screened Interval:

Well Elevation Survep

Well Development and
Sampling:

@ Chemical Analyses:

Soil Handling:

INVESTIGATION RESULTS
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Well MW-5 was screened from 4.0 fbg to 240 fbg.
(Attachment C).

The top of casing elevations and latitude/longitude horizontal
locations for new and existing wells were surveyed by Virgil
Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California on April 18, 2002.
(Attachment G).

Blaine developed all new wells on March 29, 2002 using surge-
block agitation and pump evacuation. Blaine gauged and
sampled all site wells on Aprl 12, 2002 (Attachment B).

Soil and groundwater samples from the borings were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE by
EPA Method 8260B.

Groundwater in all wells was sampled by Blaine for TPHg,
BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B (Attachment B).

To characterize soil cuttings from the borings for disposal, four
brass tubes of soil were collected, then composited and analyzed
by the analytical laboratory for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE by
Method 82608, and total threshold limit concentration lead.

Soil cuttings produced from the borings and well were
transported by Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc. of Sacramento,
California to Forward Landfill in Manteca, California for
disposal on April 11, 2002 (Attachment H).

Chemical Results in Soil: TPHg was only detected in soil samples MW-5-5.0 and MW-5-15.0 at
concentrations of 300 parts per million (ppm) and 9.6 ppm, respectively. Benzene was only
detected in soil sample MW-5-5.0 at a concentration of 0.039 ppm. MPBEHEE ORI tereewdan

S S T T ronrenstionalastppme. Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1,

and the certified laboratory analytical reports are presented in Attachment A.
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Chemical Results in Groundwarer: TPHg was only detected in samples SB-8-H2O and
SB-11-H20O at concentrations of 170 parts per billion (ppb) and 110 ppb, respectively. MTBE
waswepby~detected m samples SB- ]E:HZZO through SB-12-H2O at concentrations of 1,400 ppb,
7,900 ppb, 710 ppb, and 31 ppﬁ, respectively. Benzene was not detected in groundwater samples
from SB-8 through SB-12 (Table 2). TPHg and benzene were detected in groundwater samples
collected from MW-5 duriqg/ groundwater sampling by Blame on Apnl 12, 2002 at
concentrations 065 ppb hund {1,60(_) ,\ppb, respectively. MTBE was detected in well MW-5 at a
concentration of 570 ppb. Coml_)ie_te groundwater analytical results for soil borings SB-8 through
SB-12 are summarized in Table 2, and the certified laboratory analytical reports are included in
Attachment A. Benzene and MTBE concentrations are shown on Figure 2.

GWE EVALUATION

Beginning on November 26, 2001, Shell initiated semi-monthly mobile GWE at the site using
tank backfill well T-1. Mobile GWE consists of lowering dedicated stingers into selected
monitoring wells and extracting fluids using a vacuum truck. The volume of extracted fluid is
recorded and used to calculate the quantity of aqueous-phase hydrocarbons and oxygenates
removed from the subsurface. Water volumes produced from the well ranged from 35,200 to
2,700 gallons per event. After 11 events, a total of 44,184 gallons of water was pumped from
tank backfill well T-1 by GWE. Individual GWE-event details and cumulative
groundwater-extraction data are presented in Table 3. A table with this information was

presented with quarterly monitoring reports submitted during the GWE program.

Calculation of Muss Removed: (g
Thesubsuriaee oy il These m

groundwater extracted per event and the concentration in wells T-1 and MW-3 closest mn time to

AN A, w ' i

Mﬁﬂim i n

ass calculations are approximate and are based on the volume of

the respective extraction events., Table 3 presents GWE event-specific data and cumulative
mass-removal data over time for TPPH, benzene and MTBE. The mass and volume removal

formulas are also presented on the table.

GWE Effectiveness: Data from the last three groundwater-monitoring events using the
groundwater extraction well and wells adjacent to the probable source area (UST complex)
indicate decreasing MTBE concentration trends (Attachment B). Before the start of GWE from
T-1, a concentration of 180,000 micrograms per liter (pg/L) MTBE was detected in well MW-3,
located closest to the UST complex. At the end of six months of semi-monthly GWE from T-1, a
concentration of 78,000 pg/L MTBE was detected in MW-3, and a concentration of 57,000 pg/L
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MTBE was detected in T-1. Figure 3 presents the effect of GWE on MTBE concentrations on
wells MW-3 and T-1 over time.

CONCLUSIONS

Past investigations and groundwater monitoring at the site have revealed impacted soil and

groundwater in the vicinity of the product dispenser islands and the UST complex. As stated in

Cambria’s June 7, 2001 Ojﬁzte Subsurface Invesugatron report liﬂﬂm

The purpose of this mvesugatlon was to further def ine the

lateral extent of hydrocarbons and oxygenates in groundwater downgradient of the product
dispenser islands and upgradient of the sewer and storm drain trenches in Oak Street. Cambria’s
March 2002 investigation identified 1,600 ppb TPHg, 25 ppb benzene and 570 ppb MTBE in
groundwater samples collected from MW-5, located downgradient of product dispenser islands.
The concentrations of MTBE detected in MW-5 are significantly less than those detected in wells
MW-2, T-1 and MW-3, all located near the UST complex.

This investigation also identified TPHg, benzene, and MTBE in soil and groundwater samples
collected upgradient and adjacent to the underground conduits in Oak Street (Tables 1 and 2,
Figure 2). TPHg, MTBE and benzene in groundwater are defined on the southeast side of the
Oak Street conduits by the non-detection of analytes in well MW-4, and benzene is defined
upgradient of the Oak Street conduits by non-detection in soil borings SB-8 through SB-12.

Given the presence of MTBE upgradlent of the Oak Street conduits, lhlm

AFFTETErE TP PRI S EEEPBE. The significant lateral attenuation of MTBE demonstrated in

the five soil borings placed upgradient, adjacent to, and downgradient of potential site source

arcas suggests that MTBE migration along the conduits is not extensive.

Cambria estimated the mass transport of MTBE within the Oak Street utility corridors using
conservative assumptions about the utility construction and location. For this assessment, we
have used a protocol established by the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SFRWQCB) for a similar situation at the San Francisco International Airport (SFIA) (staff
comments dated July 16, 1998, signed by Mr. Steven Morse, Chief of the Toxics Cleanup
Division, addressed to the SFIA Consolidated Tenant Group).

]
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This simplified procedure assumes that utitity backfill materials are more permeable than the
native soils surrounding the utilities and that the higher-permeability backfill intercepts and then
redirects hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater downgradient to a discharge point. The calculations
assume that the entire width of the plume is intercepted by the unlity and that the impacted
groundwater plume will be diluted by recharged clean groundwater in increments equal to the
distance it travels within the utility corridor. The protocol developed for SFIA assumes that the
dilution attenuation factor (DAF) is directly proportional to the distance between the
downgradient edge of the plume and the discharge point, in increments of the plume width. In
other words, if the plume is 100-ft wide across the intercepting trench and the distance to the
discharge point is 1,000 ft, the IDAF is equal to 10.

The. jsuii-sverses N FPRECAREeTTration i orommdwater rom - sor-hormes:sbss il 5 5- 10
(loc - ' ; ; )
conservatively esttmated ar 2535 1. sme tins plume charscterisno and the distance-to-the dnner
Oake : M BTV T WY N & W) retes s abizvimree at i or kel rhor 1% 7.
producing a final discharge concentration of 287 ppb. In August 2000, the SFRWQCB published
interim final risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) for application in the San Francisco Bay region.
The recommended RBSL for MTBE to protect aquatic life is 8,000 ppb. Therefore, impact to
Inner Qakland Harbor by MTBE is not considered to be of immediate concern.

Only three quarters of groundwater monitoring have provided GWE effectiveness data. Given
the decrease in MTBE concentrations in wells MW-3 and T-1, semi-monthly mobile GWE
appears to be effective. However, given the low permeability of local sediments and the presence
of underground utility conduits in Qak Street, capture of offsite MTBE in groundwater 1s not

considered practical.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Upgradient definition is provided by non-detection of MTBE and benzene in groundwater at well
MW-1 and soil boring SB-8. Downgradient definition is provided by non-detection of MTBE
and benzene in groundwater at MW-4 and SB-6 and SB-7, and significant lateral attenuation from

SB-9 to SB-12. ArtmsmmestGambrmreenmieiieiimiimeemontonagwellibddisvicineas

’ 1 T —— . , - - i &t (iis P Thl.-_-:

S0

monitoring well will be constructed similarly to offsite monitoring well MW-4.

Concentrations of MTBE and benzene in groundwater at well MW-5 are significantly lower than
those at T-1, MW-3 and MW-2, suggesting that the dispensers are not acting as a source of
MTBE in groundwater. Well MW-5 will be added to the quarterly groundwater monitoring

B
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C

program to establish anatyte concentrations and groundwater flow direction trends. Since GWE
has lowered MTBE concentrations in wells around the UST complex, Cambria also recommends
an additional six months of semi-monthly mobile GWE from T-1. After another six months of
GWE, Cambria will re-evaluate GWE effectiveness in decreasing MTBE concentrations adjacent
to the UST complex.

CLOSING
Please call James Loetterle at (510) 420-3336 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

vt ’_

Shannon Couch
Senior Staff Geglogist

/A

Diane M. Lundquist
Principal Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - MTBE Concentrations and Mass Removal

Tables: 1 - Soil Analytical Data
2 - Grab Groundwater Analytical Data
3 - Groundwater Extraction- Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A- Laboratory Analytical Reports for Soil Samples and Grab Groundwater
Samples
B - Blaine Tech Services Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
C - Soil Boring Logs and Well Completion Details
D - Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation
E - Well Permits
F - DWR Well Completion Reports
G - Well Elevation Survey Results
H - Disposal Confirmation

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
G:\Oakland 105 Fifth\Conduit Investigation\105 5th Street subsurfaceinv Rpt 3.02.doc
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F@1 Proposed monitoring well location
MW-1 &
Tt 4

Monitoring well location
Tank backfill well location

Soll boring location (7/98)

$8-6 & Soil boring location (2/01)

SB-8 = Sol boring location (302)

Soil sample location
Not surveyad
Groundwater flow direction

Groundwater elevation contour, in feet
above mean sea level (msl), approximately
located, dashed where inferred

D4 &

/-"XX_XX

Well designation
P~ Groundwater elevation, in feet above msl
2 Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in
= paris per billion and are analyzed by EPA
t Method B260.
P~ Soil boring designation (sampled 3/7-8/02)
:-:- Grab groundwater benzene and MTBE
concenirations are In parts per billion and
are analyzed EPA Method B260.
- — — - Biorm drain line
-————- Sanitary sewer fine
- Flow direction
e Manhole
_ m  Storm drain inlet
q’:‘?ﬂ fbg  Fesl below grade
!, T ey e =
R T T All utility locations are approximate. Ulility information

was reported by Cambna during June 2001.

FIGURE
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Groundwater Elevation

Shell-branded Service Station

Contour Map

105 Fifth Street
QOakland, California

Incident #9899577

April 12, 2002
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Table 1. Sofl Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 105 5th Street, Qakland, California - Incident # 98995757

Sample ID Depth TPHg MTBE (8020) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
(feet) < (Concentrations reported in mg/Kg) >

March 7 and 8, 2002 Samples:

SB-8-8.0 3.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-9-7.5 7.5 5.0 54 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
5B-10-8.0 8.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.0035 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-11-7.5 7.5 <1.0 <03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003
SB-12-8.0 8.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005

MW-5-5.0 50 300 <035 0.039 0.039 2.9 6.0

MW-5-10.0 10.0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.0096 0.016

MW-5-15.0 15.0 2.6 <03 <0.003 <0.005 0.15 0.39

MW-5-20.0 200 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

MW-5-23.5 2335 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, total xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
mg/i. = micrograms per Liter.

<n = Below detection limit of n mg/L

105 5th soil watertbl.xls
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Table 2. Grab Groundwater Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 105 5th Street, Oakland, California - Incident # 98995757

Sample ID Depth TPHg MTBE (8260} Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylcnes
(feet)

E 3

(Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter) >

i March 7 and 8, 2002 Samples:;

SB-8-H20 14.0 170 <3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
SB-9-H20 16.0 <500 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
SB-10-H20 18.0 <500 7,960 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
S$B-11-H20 20.0 110 710 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
5B-12-H20 220 <50 31 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Totzl petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method $2608.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, total xylenes analvzed by EPA Method 8260B.

<x = Below detection limit of x micrograms per liter.

105 5th soil watertbl.xls )
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Table 3: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed ToDate [oncentratior Removed ToDate |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Sampled (ppt) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (pph} (pounds) {pounds)
04/21/00 MW.-2 150 150 04/07/00 4,940 0.00618 0.00618 659 0.00082 0.00082 41,800 0.05232 0.05232
04/28/00 MW-2 100 250 04/07/00 4,940 0.00412 0.01031 659 0.00055 0.00137 41,800 0.03488 0.08720
05/05/00 MW-2 310 560 04/07/00 4,940 0.01278 0.02308 659 0.00170 0.00308 41,800 0.10813 0.19532
05/12/00 MW-2 350 910 04/07/00 4,940 0.01443 0.03751 659 0.00192 0.00500 41,800 0.12208 0.31740
06/02/00 MW-2 257 1,167 04/07/00 4,940 0.01039 0.04811 659 0.00141 0.00642 41,800 0.08964 0.40704
07/06/00 MW-2 334 1,501 04/07/00 4,940 0.01377 0.06187 659 0.00184 0.00825 41,800 0.11650 0.52354
09/12/00 MW.2 312 1,813 07/26/00 5,010 0.01304 0.07492 409 0.00106 0.00932 54,300 0.14137 0.66491
10/26/00 MW.-2 56 1,869 07/26/00 5,010 0.00234 0.07726 409 0.00019 0.00951 54,300 0.02537 0.69028
04/21/00 MW-3 100 100 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00042 0.00042 853 0.00071 0.00071 283,000 0.23615 0.23615
04/28/00 MW-3 100 200 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00042 0.00083 853 0.00071 0.00142 283,000 0.23615 0.47229
05/05/00 MW-3 50 250 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00021 0.00104 853 0.00036 0.00178 283,000 0.11807 0.59036
05/12/00 MW-3 150 400 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00063 0.00167 853 0.00107 0.00285 283,000 0.35422 0.944538
06/02/00 MW.-3 550 950 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00229 0.00396 853 0.00391 0.00676 283,000 1.29880 2.24338
07/06/00 MW-3 528 1,478 04/07/00 <1,000 0.00220 0.00617 853 0.00376 0.01052 283,000 1.24685 3.49023
08/16/00 MW.3 849 2,327 07/26/00 <20,000 0.07084 0.07701 <200 0.00071 0.01123 320,000 2.26699 5.75722
09/12/00 MW.3 188 2,515 07/26/00 <20,000 0.01569 0.09270 <200 0.00016 0.01139 320,000 0.50200 6.25922
10/26/00 MW-3 156 2,671 07/26/00 <20,000 0.01302 0.10571 <200 0.00013 0.01152 320,000 0.41653 6.67577
11/26/01 T-1% 2,700 2,700 10/23/01 <50,000 0.56324 0.56324 <250 0.00282 0.00282 180,000 4.05536 4.05536
12/10/01 T-1%* 2,750 5,450 10/23/01 <50,060 0.57367 1.13692 <250 0.00287 0.00568 180,000 4.13046 8.18581
12726/01 T-1% 2,800 8,250 10/23/01 <50,000 0.58410 1.72102 <250 0.00292 0.00861 180,000 4.20550 12.39137
01/09/01 T-1 5,184 13,434 01/07/02 <20,000 0.43257 2.15359 310 0.01341 0.02201 92,000 3.97966 16.37103
01723102 T-1 4,250 17,684 01/07/02 <20,0600 0.35464 2.50823 310 0.01099 0.03301 92,000 3.26264 19.63367
02/06/02 T-1 4,000 21,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.33377 2.84200 310 0.01035 0.04336 92,000 3.07072 22.70439
02/20/02 T-1 3,000 24,684 01/07/02 <20,000 0.25033 3.09233 310 0.00776 0.05112 92,000 2.30304 25.00743
03/06/02 T-1 4,500 29,184 01/07/02 <20,600 0.37550 3.46783 310 0.01164 0.06276 92,000 3.45456 28.46200
03/20/02 T-1 5,000 34,184 01/07/02 <20,000 0.41722 3.88505 310 0.01293 0.07569 92,000 3.83840 32.30040
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CAMBRIA

Table 3: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Qakland, California

TPFH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPFH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate [oncentratiotr Removed ToDate  |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged D {gal) (gal) Sampled {pph} {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (pph) (pounds) (pounds)
04/03/02 T-1 5,200 39,384 04/12/02 <5,000 0.10848 3.99353 230 0.00998 0.08567 57,000 2.47327 34.77367
04/17/02 T-1 4,800 44,184 04/12/02 <5,000 0.10013 4.09366 230 0.00921 0.09488 57,000 2.28302 37.05669

Abbreviations & Nofes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MIBE = Methy] tert-buty! ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

* = Concentrations for tank backfill well T-1 estimated from nearest monitoring well MW-3.

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (/L) x (g loﬁug) X (pound/433.6g) x {(3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (cexIbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020

TPPH, benzene MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 are in bold font, all other results analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
Concentrations based on most recent groundwalter monitoring results

Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Phillips Services. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection lifmnit concentration is used in the mass remaoval calcolation.
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ATTACHMENT A

Laboratory Analytical Reports for Soit Samples
And
Grab Groundwater Samples



’FF Report Number: 25286
- Date: 3/23/2002

\ANALYTICAL cco

Shannon Couch

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 85th Street, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 5 Water Samples and 10 Soil Samples
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland, Ca
Project Number : 244-0472

P.O. Number: 98995757

Dear Ms. Couch,

- Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
T
il l"a{

qo'aai Kiff
v

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF Report Number: 25286

‘ ANALYTICAL cLe Date : 3/23/2002
Subject: S Water Samples and 10 Soil Samples
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakiand, Ca
Project Number:  244-0472
P.O. Number : 98995757

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples SB-12-H20, SB-9-H20,
S$B-10-H20 for the analyte Methylt-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already
present in the un-spiked sample. Bydrocarbons reported as TPH as Gasoline do not exhibit a typical
Gasoline chromatographic pattern for samples SB-8-H20 and 5B-11-H20.

.,

he

!

i

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 25616 916-297-4 Op
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Approved By: J'!étl Kiff W }



IFF

Project Name :
Project Number : 244-0472

ANALYTICAL c1c
105 5th Street, Oakland, Ca

Report Number : 25286
Date :  3/23/2002

Sample : SB-8-8.0 Matrix : Sail tab Number : 25286-01
Sample Date ;3/7/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3M9/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 3/198/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Sample : SB-9-7.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 25286-02

Sample Date :3/7/2002

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 3/19/2002
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/19/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 54 0.5 mgfKg EPA 8260B 3M972002
TPH as Gasoline < 5.0 5.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 3182002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) §97.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/16/2002

Approved By; Jé@l Kiff zil

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530- 297-483&]




IFF

Project Name :
Project Number: 244-0472

ANALYTICAL iic
105 5th Street, Oakland, Ca

Date :

Report Number :
3/23/2002

25286

Sample : $B-10-8.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number: 25286-03
Sample Date :3/7/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.0056 mg/Kg EPA 8250B 3/19/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 311912002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/19/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 3119/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery  EPA 82608 3/19/2002
4-Bromofluorchenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 3119/2002
Sample . SB-11-7.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 25286-04
Sample Date :3/7/2002

Method ‘

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {Surr) 922 % Recovery  EPA 82608 3/18/2002

bt K]

g ]
Approved By: J?el Kiff lﬁ

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4:%\0})



IFF

Project Name :
Project Number : 244-0472

ANALYTICAL tic
105 5th Street, Oakland, Ca

Report Number: 25286

Date : 3/23/2002

Sample : SB-12-8.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 25286-05
Sample Date :3/7/2002
Method _
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/M8/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 31812002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3M8/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/kg EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
TPH as Gasacline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 92.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3M18/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/18/2002
Sample : SB-8-H20 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25286-06

Sample Date :3/7/2002

Method .
Measured Repaorting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline 170 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/20/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-489))

bl K

Approved By: - Jbel Kiff ]




IFF

Project Name :
Project Number ; 244-0472

Sample : §B-9-H20
Sample Date :3/7/2002

ANALYTICAL e
105 5th Street, Oakland, Ca

Report Number ;. 25286

Date: 3/23/2002

Matrix : Water

Lab Number : 25286-07

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Toluene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Ethylbenzene < 5.0 5.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Total Xylenes <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1400 50 ugfL EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 500 500 ug/L EPA 82808 372072002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/20/2002

Sample ; SB-10-H20
Sample Date :3/7/2002

Matrix : Water

Lab Number : 25286-08

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 312002002
Toluene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8280B 3/20/2002
Ethylhenzene <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Total Xylenes < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 7900 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 312172002
TPH as Gasoline < 500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 312012002
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr) 95.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 32042002
‘h_

Approved By: Jéel Kiff U
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530~297-480/b
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IFF

Project Name ;
Project Number . 244-0472

Sample : SB-11-H20
Sample Date :3/7/2002

ANALYTICAL tie
105 5th Street, Oakland, Ca

Matrix : Water

Method

Lab Number : 25286-08

Report Number : 25286
Date: 3/23/2002

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Meathod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 710 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline 110 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Sample : §B-12-H20 Matrix . Water Lab Number : 25286-10
Sample Date :3/7/2002

Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 31 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95,1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 372012002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/20/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480
14

Approved By: Jﬁel Kiff w
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Report Number : 25286
’F F Date: 3/23/2002
ANALYTICAL Lie
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland, Ca
Project Number : 244-0472
Sample : MW-5-5.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 25286-11
Sample Date :3/8/2002
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.039 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 312012002
Toluene 0.039 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/2012002
Ethylbenzene 2.9 0.025 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 312002002
Total Xylenes 6.0 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 320/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline 300 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 312112002
Toluene - d& (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 82608 3/20/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 3/20/2002
Sample : MW-5-10.0 Maitrix : Soil tab Number : 25286-12
Sample Date :3/8/2002
Method
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/1912002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3M9/2002
Ethylbenzene 0.0096 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/19/2002
Total Xylenes 0.016 0.005 mg/Kg EFPA 82608 3/19/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/19/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 31972002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
4-Bromofluprobenzene (Surr) 95.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 319/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480}3

Approved By: Jéel Kiff ﬁ




IFF

Project Name ;
Project Number : 244-0472

ANALYTICAL tic
105 5th Street, Oakland, Ca

Report Number: 25286

Date : 3/23/2002

Sample : MW-5-15.0 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 25286-13
Sample Date :3/8/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 my/Kg EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Ethylhenzene 015 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Total Xylenes 0.39 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (WTBE) <0.5 0.5 my/Kg EPA 82608 3/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline 9.6 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/20/2002
Sample : MW-5-20.0 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 25286-14

Sample Date :3/8/2002

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/19/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 39/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 my/iKg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B260B 3/19/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/19/2002

ad W

Approved By: el Kif ]
F Y

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-485};5




IFF

ANALYTICAL tuc

Project Name: 105 5th Street, Oakland, Ca

Project Number : 244-0472

Report Number :
Date : 3/23/2002

25286

Sample : MW-5-23.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 25286-15
Sample Date :3/8/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mgfKg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 myfKg EPA 8260B 3/M19/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3M19/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mgy/Kg EPA B260B 3/M9/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 231 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/19/2002

Approved By: Jéel Kiff “

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530- 297-480b



Report Number : 25286
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 3/23/2002
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland, Ca
Project Number : 244-0472

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  3/19/2002
Toluene < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B  3/19/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B  3/10/2002
Total Xylenes <0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/19/2002
Methykt-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mgiKg ~ EPAB260B  3/19/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mglkg EPA 82608 3/18/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 97.2 % EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
4-Bromafluorabenzene (Surr) 103 % EPA 82608 3/18/2002
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA B260B  3/19/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPAB260B  ¥/19/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L. EPA B260B 3/19/2002
Total Xylenas <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  3/19/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ethar (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugrL EPA 8260B  3/19/2002
TPH as Gasaline < 50 50 ugfl. EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 96.3 % EPA 82608 3/19/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 8260B  3/19/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  3/18/2002
Ethylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 3/19/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  3/19/2002
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTRE) <50 50 ug/L EPAB260B  3/19/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608  3/10/2002
Toluens - d& (Sur) 104 % EPA 82608  3/19/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 99.3 % EPA 8260B  3/19/2002

T

Approved By: Jbel Kiff W

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 25286

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 3/23/2002
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland,
Project Number : 244-0472
. . Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value  Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limnit
Benzene 25239-66 <0.0050 0.0396 0.0388 0.0349 0.0204 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/02 88.0 75.8 15.0 70-130 25
Toluene 25239-66 <0.0050 0.0396 0.0388 0.0350 0.0295 mg/kg EPA 8260B 3/19/02 88.3 78.1 14.9 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25239-66 <0.0050 0.198 0.1%4 0.163 0.162 mg/Kg EPA B260B 3/19/02 823 83.2 1.11 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25239-66 <0.0050 0.0396 0.0388 0.0309 0.0310 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/18/02 781 79.8 2.09 70-130 25
Benzene 2517209 <0.50 133 132 105 105 ug/lL EPAB260B 3/19/02 78.6 79.2 0.760 70130 25
Toluene 25172-09 <0.50 133 132 107 108 ug/l. EPAB260B 3/19/02 80.3 81.7 1.73 70-130 25
Tert-Butano! 25172-08 19 667 662 608 580 ug/L EPA8260B 3/19/02 88.1 86.3 2.08 70-130¢ 25
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether 25172-09 1000 133 132 884 869 ug/llL EPAB260B 3/18/02 0.00 0.00 0.00 70-130 25
Benzene 25379-01 <050 400 40.0 43.1 414 ug/L EPAS8260B 3/20/02 108 104 3.90 70-130 25
Toluene 25379-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 44.3 432 ug/L EPAS8260B 3/20/02 111 108 2.65 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 2537901 <5.0 200 200 199 209 ug/llL EPAB260B 3/20/02 99.7 104 4.68 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25379-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 41.1 39.8 ug/lL EPAB260B 3/20/02 103 99.4 322 70-130 25

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC




Report Number: 25286
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date : 3/23/2002

Project Name: 105 5th Street, Oakland,
Project Number : 244-0472

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov,

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0399 mg/Kg EPA8260B 3/19/02 77.9 70-130
Toluene 0.0389 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 3/19/02 79.5 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.200 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 3/19/02 81.7 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0399 mg/Kg EPA 82608 3/19/02 76.5 70-130
Benzene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/15/02 74.9 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/19/02 76.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 100 ug/L EPA B260B  3/19/02 86.7 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether  20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/19/02 74.1 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/19/02 103 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/19/02 108 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L. EPA 8260B  3/19/02 101 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/19/02 86.1 70-130

Jaud B

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: flbel Kiff i
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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ATTACHMENT B

Blaine Tech Services Second Quarter 2002
Groundwater Monitoring Report




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
E%ﬁ!ga%leS“ SAN JOSE, CA 85112-1105
e (108) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainstech.com

April 24, 2002

Karen Peiryna

Equiva Services LI.C
P.0O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

105 5™ Street

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on March 29 and April 12, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020412-S0-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Qiiality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water colummn volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
clapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
1s, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this repori.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Youss truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: -Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cC: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

105 5th Street
Oakland, CA
T T T MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID| Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation| DO Reading
i (ugil) {ug/L) ug/L ug/lL {ug/L) (ugt) (ugi.) {ug/l) | (MSL) () (MSL) m
MW.-1 | 07/20/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 17.56 -5.34 NA
MW-1_[ 07/23/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 <2.00 12.22 6.45 577 NA
MwW-1 | 11/01/1999 100 NA 15.6 3.12 4.04 12.8 6.69 NA 12.22 6.59 5.63 0.5/0.7
MW-1 | 01/05/2000 <50.0 <20.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 6.38 5.84 1.211.4
MW-1 | 04/07/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 5.83 6.39 1.6/2.4
MW-1 | 07/26/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 6.10 6.12 1.1/1.4
MW-1 { 10/28/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 14.08 -1.86 2.2/2.7
MW-1 | 01/30/2001 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12.22 10.71 1.51 1.2/1.6
MW-1 | 04/17/2001 <50.0 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 12,22 6.61 5.61 2.4/4.4
MW-1 | 07/09/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 12.22 6.31 5.91 1.4/3.4
MW-1 ] 10/23/2001 <50 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 12.22 6.24 5.98 2.5/4.1
MwW-1 | 01/07/2002 <B0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 12.22 5.26 6.97 NA
MW-1 | 04/12/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 14.92 5.54 9.38 NA
MwW-2 | 07/20/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 18.24 -7.37 NA
MW-2 | 07/23/1999 13,800 NA 1,790 <100 <100 682 28,900 29,400 10.87 5.98 4.89 NA
MW-2 | 11/01/1988 2420 NA 316 10.8 118 44.2 17,000 NA 10.87 6.03 4.84 0.5/0.3
Mw-2 | 01/05/2000 2,120a 887 301a <5.00a 116a 84.4a 14,700 NA 10.87 5.80 4.97 2.1/2.6
MW-2 | 04/07/2000 4,940b 1,300 659b <25.0b 214b 314h 41,800b NA 10.87 5.37 5.50 0.4/0.2
MWw-2 | 07/26/2000 5,010 1,520 409 <50.0 302 307 54,300 NA 10.87 5.81 5.08 2.1/2.2
MW-2 | 10/28/2000 1,720 412 82.2 <10.0 48.0 102 9,800 NA 10.87 14.59 -3.72 0.7/0.7
MW-2 | 01/30/2001 1,640 574 14.7 <5.00 40.1 58.1 3,670 NA 10.87 10.31 0.56 1.8/2.0
MW-2 | 04/17/2001 598 179 21.8 <2.00 16.9 10.8 5,630 NA 10.87 6.08 4.79 1.5/2.6
MW-2 | 07/09/2001 <1,000 <500 19 <10 33 15 NA 5,200 10.87 5.70 517 1.1/2.0
MW-2 | 10/23/2001 <5,000 <500 50 <25 92 <25 NA 13,000 10.87 572 5.15 2.0/3.2
MW-2 | 01/07/2002 <1,000 <200 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,500 10,87 4.87 6.00 NA
Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street

Oakland, CA

MTBE

MTEBE

Depth to GwW

8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | DO Reading

(uglt) | {uglt) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) (ppm)
[ mw-2 [oam122002] <1000 | <100 | 14 <10 | 27 | 13 | NA | 6200 | 1357 514 | 8.43 NA
Mw-3 | 07/2011999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.27 19.07 -7.80 NA
MW-3 | 07/23/1999 128 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | 404,000 | 324,000 | 11.27 6.43 4.84 NA
Mw-3 | 11/011998 |  <1,000 NA <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 | <100 | 189,000 | 224000 | 11.27 6.48 4.79 0.5/0.3
Mw-3 | 01/05/2000 137 322 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 | <1.00 | 165,000 | 219,000 § 11.27 6.35 4,92 2.4/2.2
MW-3 | 04/07/2000 | <1,000 264 853 <10.0 <10.0 | <100 | 283,000 | 196,000a { 11.27 5.91 5.36 04/0.2
Mw-3 | 0772672000 | <20,000 585 <200 <200 <200 <200 | 437,000 | 320,000 | 11.27 5.83 5.44 1.911.7
Mw-3 | 107282000 |  <12,500 441 <125 <125 <125 <125 | 266,000 | 308,000 | 11.27 17.51 -6.24 1.4/1.4
Mw-3 | 01/30/2001 |  <5,000 555 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 | 248,000 | 167,000a | 11.27 11.43 -0.16 2.0/2.2
Mw-3 | 04/17/2001 |  <5,000 347 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 | 134,000 | 133,000 | 11.27 6.57 4,70 1.3/1.2
mw-3 | 07/08/2001 | <20,000 250 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 170,000 | 11.27 6.12 5.15 1.2/1.9
Mw-3 | 10/23/2001 | <50,000 260 <250 <250 <250 <250 NA 180,000 | 11.27 6.25 5.02 2.211.6
Mw-3 | 01/07/2002 |  <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 96,000 | 11.27 5.29 5.98 NA
Mw-3 | 0a/12/2002]  <10,000 87 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 78,000 | 13.96 5.43 8.53 NA
MW-4 | 03/23/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9,50 8.21 1.29 NA
Mw-4 | 04117720011 <50.0 <50.0 <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <250 NA 9.50 5.08 4.42 2.4/2.8
MW-4 | 07/09/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 9,50 4.64 4.86 2.01.5
MW-4 | 10/23/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 9.50 7.90 1.60 2.8/1.8
MW-4 | 01/07/2002 <50 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 9,50 5.00 4.50 NA
MwW-4 | 04/12/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 1217 7.49 4.68 NA
MW-5 | 0372012002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.78 5.86 8.92 NA
MW-5 | 041212002 1,600 <50 25 3.5 44 110 NA 570 14.78 5.96 8.82 NA
| 71 Joworreo02| <20000 | 2600 | 310 <200 | <200 | <200 | NA | 92000 | NA 4.86 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

105 5th Street
Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 3020 8260 TOC Water Elevation | DO Reading
: ug/L (ug/L) ug/L (ug/L) ug/L ug/L {ugiL) (ugil) | (MSL) {ft) (MSL) (ppm
L7 [o41212002] <5000 | 1,000 ] 230 | <50 | <s0 | <50 | NA | 57000 | NA | 505 ] NA | Na |

Abbraviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 9, 2001 analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzerne, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to July 9, 2001 analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Eievation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

msi = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicabie

nin = Pre-purgefPost-purge

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Result was generated out of hold time.

Top of casing for well MW-4 provided by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Wells MW-1 through MW-5 surveyed April 12, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Page 3




IFF Report Number : 25935
J Date : 4/19/2002

ANALYTICAL e

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 6 Water Samples

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number @ 020412-S0-1

P.O. Number: 88995757

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA profocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerely,
Ly

1(‘5\, ]
i D{f
o
.{oé! Kiff

v/

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 §530-297-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lie
Subject 6 Water Samples
Project Name ; 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number:  020412-S0-1
P.O. Number : 98985757

Case Narrative

Report Number: 25935
Date: 4/19/2002

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range
Hydrocarbons for sample MW-2,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4

Approved By: 'J;él Kiff ﬁ




Report Number ;. 25935
’F F Date: 4/19/2002
ANALYTICAL iic
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020412-SO-1
Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25935-01
Sample Date :4/12/2002
Method
Mezsured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 411612002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 411642002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/1612002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/18/2002
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25935-02
Sample Date :4/12/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 14 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 411712002
Toluene <10 10 ug/L EPA §260B 471712002
Ethylbenzene 27 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 414712002
Total Xylenes 13 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 471742002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 6200 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 41742002
TPH as Gasoline <1000 1000 ug/l. EPA 82608 4/17/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/17/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4172002
TPH as Diesel <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/18/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-. 297—48})}]

Approved By: Jéel Kiff u



IFF

Project Name ;

ANALYTICAL iL.c

105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020412-S0-1

Report Number : 25935
Date : 4/19/2002

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25835-03
Sample Date :4/12/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <100 100 ug/L EPA 82608 471712002
Toluene <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/17/2002
Ethylbenzene <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 411712002
Total Xylenes <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/17/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 78000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/18/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 10000 10000 ug/L EPA 82608 411712002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 89.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4{/17/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/17/2002
TPH as Diesel 87 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/19/2002
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25335-04
Sample Date :4/12/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 82608 4/16/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B8260B 4/16/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/18/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2974@)

Nt B

Approved By: J!éel Kiff lu’




IFF

Project Name :

ANALYTICAL Lie
105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number: 020412-SO-1

Report Number ;. 25935

Date: 4/19/2002

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 256935-05
Sample Date :4/12/2002
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 25 1.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/17/2002
Toluene 3.5 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4{17/2002
Ethylbenzene 44 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/17/2002
Total Xylenes 110 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 411772002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 570 10 ug/L EPA 8250B 4/17/2002
TPH as Gasoline 1600 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/17/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 41712002
4-Bramofluorohenzene (Surr) 97.2 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 4/172002
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/18/2002
Sample : T4 Matrix ;. Water Lab Number : 25935-06
Sample Date :4/12/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 230 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4712002
Toluene < 50 a0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/17/2002
Ethylbenzene < 50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 4/17/2002
Total Xylenes <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 411712002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 57000 2500 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/17/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 5000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/17/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery  EPA B260B 4/17/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 953 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/117/2002
TPH as Diesel 1000 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/18/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2974%0,5

al B4

Approved By: J!ét?l Kiff w



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Qakland
Project Number : 020412-S0-1

Method

Measured Reporting

Parameter Valug Limnit

Units Method Analyzed

TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/l
Benzene <0.50 .50 ug/L
Toluene <{0.50 0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes < Q.50 0.50 ugl
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug
TPH as Gasoline <50 S0 ug/L
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 %

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.2 %

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Taluene <050 0.50 ug/t
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Total Xyienes <{.50 0.50 ugl
Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 &0 ug/.
TPH as Gasaline < 50 50 ugflL
Toluene - d6& (Surr) 99.5 %

4-Bromofluprobenzene (Surr) 26.3 %

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/l
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L
Toluene - d8 (Sumr) 100 %

4-Bromefluorobenzene {Surr) 95.0 %

Analysls  Date
M EPA 8015 4/17/2002

EPA 82608 4/18/2002
EPA 8260B 4/18/2002
EPAB260B  4/18/2002
EPA 82608 4/18/2002
EPA 8260B 4/18/2002

EPA B260B  4/18/2002

EPA 8260B  4/18/2002
EPA 82608  4/18/2002

EPA 8280B  4/1572002
EPAS260B  4/15/2002
EPA 82608  4/15/2002
EPA 8260B  4/15/2002
EPA 8B260B  4/15/2002

EPA B260B  4/15/2002

EPA B260B  4/15/2002
EPA B260B  4/15/2002

EPA 82608  4/16/2002
EPA 82608  4/16/2002
EPAB260B  4/16/2002
EPA 82608  4/16/2002
EPA8250B  4/16/2002
EPA 82608  4/16/2002

EPA 8260B 4/16/2002
EPA 82608 4/16/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Parameter

Report Number : 25935
Date : 4/18/2002

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Valug Limit Units Method

Approved By: J éil Kiff W
!

Analyzed



Report Number ;: 25935
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date :  4/19/2002
Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020412-S0-1
' Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value  Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 1030 1130 ug/lL. MEPABOMS 4/17/02 103 113 9.34 70-130 25
Benzene 25958-04 <0.50 39.9 394 36.7 36.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 4/17/02 91.8 92.8 1.06 70-130 25
Toluene 25958-04 <0.50 398 394 36.4 35.5 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/17/02 911 89.9 1.32 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25958-04 <5.0 200 197 179 171 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/17/02 895 86.9 2.91 70-130 25
Methyl-i-Butyl Ether 25958-04 <0.50 39.9 394 35.9 345 ug/t EPA8260B 4/17/02 898 87.4 276 70-130 25
Benzene 2592704 <0.50 40.0 40.0 384 38.2 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/16/02 96.0 95.6 0.381 70130 25
Toluene 2592704 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.7 39.5 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/16/02 99.3 98.8 0530 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 2502704 65 200 200 280 272 ug/lL EPAB2B0B 4/16/02 107 103 4.03 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25927-04 <0.50  40.0 40.0 36.8 371 ug/lL EPA 8260B 4/16/02 92.0 92.7 0.677 70-130 25
Benzene 2594102 <050 40.0 40.0 39.2 388 ug/lL EPA 8280B 4/16/02 97.9 97.0 0.898 70-130 25
Toluene 25941-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.2 40.2 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/16/02 100 100 0.0747 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 2594102 <50 200 200 200 200 ug/L EPA8260B 4/16/02 100 99.9 0.310 70-130 25
Methyl-i-Butyl Ether 25941-02 0.66 40.0 40.0 38.7 39.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 4/16/02 85.0 95.8 0.786 70130 25
A

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: ijl Kiff 1

LY

ad LA




Report Number : 25935
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date: 4/19/2002

Project Name : 105 5th Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020412-SO-1

R

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/17/02 93.4 70-130
Toluene 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/17/02 91.0 70-130
Tert-Butanol 100 ug/L EPA B260B 4/17/02 86.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  20.0 ug/L EPA B260B 4/17/02 90.5 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/15/02 96.4 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/15/02 99.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/15/02 99.3 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 4/15/02 101 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/16/02 95.1 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 4/16/02 99.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugfL EPA 8260B 4/16/02 88.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/16/02 89.0 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: &;el Ki
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800
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S ey ons avere WELLHEAD \n$PECTION CHECK] 157

TECH SERVICES —

SAMJOGE, CALIFQRMA o512

(408) ET3-1771 FaX Chient Z 4 Ly v en
{408} ETE-1552 PHONHE : L? 4

———

Sfle Addiess__[2€_Sth St Odlcla,

—

Techrician Dave &,

Date___ 3 l Zj'_éoz... .

. Lid on box? 6. Gasing secure i 12, Walsr standing in wellbox7 15. Wall cp luncliongly ]
2 |id broken? 7. Cacing al lavel? 122, Standing sbove e top ol castng? t8. Can cap ba pulled loose?
3. {id bolis inissing7 B. Debris Invelibox} 12h. Standing below the tp uf casingT ¥7. Can cap seal out vrstpy 7
4, Ud bolls stripped? 9. ‘Wellbox Is too far shove grade? . Waler evers wilh the lop of casing? I8. Panlack presenty
5. Ud seal intzct? »| 10, Wefbox Is oo far balow grade? 13. Well cap present? 9. Padlock luncionly

11. ‘Wellbox s crushed!damaned¥ 14, Well cap found securg?

:’ Check box [i no deficiancies were lound. Mote below deficienclas you were abile lo correct.

‘Well .. Deliciency : Correative Action Taken

-

Mole below all defiencigs thai could nol be correcied and still need \o be correcied.

BTS Oiliice assigns or Date Date
Well 1D, Fersisling Deficiancy delers Correction [o: assigned  corrected

M-l dulfim  lock




(",'f',‘.‘ ,TL'.‘,‘

g

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Client j?:gﬁl LA

Inspection Date 1!! 12/9 2.

Site Address__ 05§ T S’f} pﬁ“ﬁu(ﬂ Inspected By__ &) 'EJ‘? cnen,

1. Lid on box? 6. Casing secura?

2. Lid broken? 7. Caslag cut level?

3. Lid bolls missing? 8. bebris In wellbox?

4. Lid bolts stripped? 8. Wallbox is too far above grada?

5. Lid seal intact? 10, Wellbox is foo far below grade?
11, Wellbox is crushed/damaged?

12. Watar standing in wellbox?

12a. Standing above the lop of casing?
12h. Sianding below the top of oasing?
12e. Water even with the top of casing?
13, Weli cap prasent?

14, Wsli cap found secure?

15, Well cap funcllonal?

18. Can cap be pulled locse?
17. Can cap seal out waler?
18. Padlock presant?

18. Padlock funcilonal?

L____l Check box if no deficlencies were found. Note below deficlencies you were able to correct.

“Well I.D. Deficlency

Corrective Action Taken

Mo | DPraploa 4{? : _tf'} l"‘.’l”k/

delucod o o Bty Tddlid oxc7

Nate below al] defiencies that could not be corrected and still need to be corrected.

BTS Office assigns or
defers Correction 1o:

Dats Date
assigned  correcled

Well .D. Persisting Deficiency




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# DIONI2-Sp-l  Dae J/72/ 07

Client 574 Y1zl 4

S
=

sie /06 & th _84' . /QQJ,LJM

Thiclmess | Volume of

Well Depthto of Immiscibles Survey

Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible | Inmiscible| Removed [Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor {Liquid (f.}| Liquid (fi.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (f.) | or TOC

M-\ | H 5.4 | 360 Toc-

mw-2 | Y 19 | a%gt) o
Muw-t | Y glcfww el 1543 ] gy \
raw-4| 2 ! HOI 2001 )
T-1 112 5.9 111.5D L

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 895112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# @©204i2-2D-1

Site: 42994757

Dat: 4117 /92

Sampler: '@ oz
[
Well1D.:  may- |

WellDiameter: 2 3 4 6 §

———

Total Well Depth: 27 . L

Depth to Water: . §Z /

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to; XPVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y51 HACH

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterre Sampling Method: ABailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port

#ZElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
w i U i
_ " 0.04 4™ .65
—'U——-—‘? (Gals) X 6 - "b—r)-J—vﬂ Gals, §: 3;: gth ::j: * 0163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume |- - il
Time  |Temp(F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
o 1660 65| 797 g 128
950 1685 1611 | 17 (04 25~
5L j6Sa ) | 785 (C (220 | %7.5
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 27 &
Sampling Time: i Sampling Date: 4/,7 /5>
Sample 1.D.: - [ Laboratory: s Kiff  Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: x TPH-G .BTEX x MTBE_»TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): © e  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPE-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:
D.0. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: i T — ey
O.RP.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVv Post-putpe: mV

BLAINE
TECH SEMVICES..

1680 ROGERS AVE. » SAM JOSE, GA §5112-1105 « {408} §73-0555 = FAX (40B) §T3-7771 «» CONTRAGTOR'S LICENSE #74668¢




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# @loht2-40-|

Site: 42495757

Sampler: '@ v
[

Date: 4!!2 fo2

Well 1.D.: M- Well Diameter: 2 3 .7%) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 23.0( Depth to Water: &, Jig
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: XPVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y8l HACH
Furge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ABailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispozalie Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
A~ Blectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
- " 0.04 4:' 0.65
_L_Q'?\-' - (Gnls.} K ~ = '3 (g ,fr‘) G, :: g.::: g:lhcr :':i-:us: :‘* 063
| Casc Volume Specified Volumes _ Calenlated Volume . :
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observalions
17 16’ b | Jop 64 [2.5
g 685167 | 322 49 7.8
14 6RA ¢ | 34 2 2.8
- —
Did well dewater?  Yes »No Gallons actnally evacuated: 77 ¢
Sampling Time: /£ 25 Sampling Date: 4/, /,5
Sample 1D mug - Laboratory: . Kiff  Seguoia  Other
Analyzed for: v TPH-G ~BTEX x MTRE »TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): - Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ) Poﬁt—pmge: "1
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purpe: mV

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES. 16B0 ROGERE AVE. * SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 » (408) 575-0555 - FA% |4D8) 578-7771
i ]

¢+ CONTRAGTDR'S LICEWSE #7 46682




IEQTUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# @Dlo812-2D-)

Site: 4%99£737

Sampler: '@, ryau
f

Date: ):;!12 o2

Well LD.:

Well Diameter; 2 @@ 6 8

).
Total Well Depth: 24 .94 Depth to Water: g{,L, 2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): |
Referenced to: XPVC Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HA(H
Furge Method:  Bailer Waierm Sampling Method: ABailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
X Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
0.04 45 0.65
'Ea%%ﬁl?ﬁwmm)x Succiﬁsad Vol C{Ilgcit;c{ Vuluiacisj . o oter e
Time Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity (Gals. Removed Observationg

(032|655 166 | 108) 5¢ 5

(02 1658 1671 | 659 A2 &0

0385 (66l GT7 | 915 7%z | 40
Did well dewater?  Yes @g Gallons actually evacuated: Ly
Sampling Time:  /p 2 9 Sampling Date: 11/;5 /5 )
Sample LD..  yyy,-2 Laboratory: . Kiff | Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: < TPR-G ,«;‘EX AMTBE_sTPH-D  Other:
EB 1D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B Post-purge: ")
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Posi-purze: mV

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 1580 ROGERS AVE
S —cT——

. » SAN JOSE, Gf 851121105 « [408) STS-0585 « FAX |408) 573-

7771+ CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE n74668




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# @©10412-5D~|

Site: 42995757

Sampler: p tyan

Date: Z-”IZ loz

Well LD - H Well Diameter:(2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 29, ] Depth to Water: 7, |
Depth to Free Product: Thiclmess of Fiee Product (feet):
Referenced to: XPVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd):; YSI HACH
Furge Method: y<Bailer Waterra Sampliﬁig Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
} - 0 " 0.04- ‘ 4 0.65
2 ) Q (Guls) X - b Gals. z: 0.16 a 147 .
{ Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 2 0.37 . Other radius’ * 0,163
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Remeved Observations
US| a3RG2 | 19D | >250 2
920 | 640 {oH | 194S | 290 4
922 | 6SOICH | (48K | 928, 6
Did well dewater?  Yes ¢ @ Gallons actually evacuated: [,
Sampling Time: 9 Z.(p Sampling Date: 41/ 1,5
Sample 1L.D. Ml{ Laboratory: . Kiff  Sequoia  Other

Analyzed for: x TPH-G ~BTEX x MTBE_~TPH-D

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @

Thne

Duplicate ID. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

g
h Post-purge:

l'l'IE’L

O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:

mv

Post-purge:

mVv

BLAINE

TECH BERVICES. 1680 ROQERS AVE.
S ———

* SAN JOSE, CA 851121905 » {400) 573-0655 » FAY, {A0B) 673-7771 = CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #7465B4




EQUIV A WELL MON]."I‘ORIN G DATA SHE]IT

BIS# @lo412-20- Site: 4z446757
Sampler: O rvan Date: ) 112 lo 2_
Well LD.: gy, -< Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8
Total Well Depth:  Qe—pry 9 4], {7 Depth to Water: 2.5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: XPVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Furge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Hailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposabie Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Pump ExtractionPort -
)(Elecﬂ'ic Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Wi
D% 32), 1 .04 4" 0.65
f " (Gels) X - | . Gk, 2: .16 & 147 .
! Case Volume Specified Volumes _Calonlated Valume | N 037 Otber s T e
Time Temp (F} | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(0% | G2 69 | LRy f | /2.5
10011632 b | <23 (sY 225
0T 1485169 | Lo 2 %5¢) 32-&
» /
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:=3 2, §
Sampling Time: {4 0y Sampling Date: s
Sample 1.D.: W}.{ Laboratory: 5 Kiff Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: «. TPH-G ABTEX x MTBE_«TPH-D Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): © s Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
BLAINE ’

TECH SERVICES. 1680 ROBERS AVE, » SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 {408) 57
e ——re

T3-0G6E v FAX {40B) 8§73-7771 » CONTRACTOR'S LICEMSE #7468k




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# g10K12-4D-|

_|Site: 42996957

Sampler: H'p ryan

Date: 4“2 foz

Well LD.: | Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8(0
Total Well Depth: /.57 Depth to Water: &0,

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: XPVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
"Purge Method:  Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: XBailer

Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exttraction Pump Extraction Port
X Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
~ 7 ’S J " 0.04 4" 'b'.ss.

_é____" (Gals.} X . = _ /134 Gas l ol 0.1 6 o

I Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulaied Volume : 07 Other rdius”* 0163

Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Remaved Observations
X2 477 46 11150 s |4
(07 |24 o6 | 133 2% 50

Sl 637 6 | n32 | 74 r20

Did well dewater?  Yes (]@ Gallons actually evacuated: Iy,

Sampling Time: ¢ 5§~ Sampling Date: /17 /o5

Séunple 1D.: T-1 Laboratory: . Kiff Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: x TPE-G BTEX x MTBE_~TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): e The Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: 1\,

ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:; mV

BLANE

TECH SERVICEE. 1680 ROGERS AVE. « SAN JOSE, CA 96112-1105 + {408} 573-D555 ~ FAX (9DB) 5T3-7¥71 « GONTRACTOR'S LICEMSE #74888




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# CZE225~ D~ 4

Date % fl-’{ 'fc.v‘L, Client _ Egsloe,
Site__jeg £ S| Caldse o el B "4
Thickness | Volume of
Well ' Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ {Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
WellID | (in) Odor | Liquid (ft) | Liquid (&)  (ml) (ft) bottom (f) | or(fOC;
Mv-5] U Sxi | 23.8%| Tec

Blaine Tech Servigces, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Projegt # 020324 - Di— &

Client: & s uiun

Developer: .. 4 .

Date Developed: /24 foz

WellID, M- 5".

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 & 6

1-015(\:-

)

b

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 23 .43  After 24 24 Before 5722  After 7 5.
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Yolume Conversion Factor [VCF): Well dia, VCF
fE2x(d’n) xm /251 T = QIS
where > = 037
1221/ fot - @& = ks
o = diameter (in) £ = L&
x=1.M1& 0 = 4.08
23] =in /gl i 2 = 6.87
e X Lo 7
1 Case Volume *. Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer 0 Electric Submersible =
. Middleburg B2 Suction Pump - a
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
_ VOLUME
TIME TEMP(F) PH COND. TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
53¢ | b%u| 3.a 042 ) 3ee | 12 |bewn.veentuvnd silb_ |
Y2 [ e85 | b S§23_- | oo 24 |Aeyiaded Cobtoen:_houed bt
[S4y¢ | 65.S 1 2.5 | 2¢2 Do | L Dy lees < Uy
isun | bet | 2. 744 iae WY | dewedeved
. — P ETT R ey
lg€e [£9% | F | S Y200 | o | C e fograi
L€SS1ETS | Fg | Han Ylso 27
[boe | 6T | 2% | 333 2%cc | 9y {c;sﬁgg:l%, less ful )
o0 S‘v"f“eg(.:l g’v\-'\,-‘w\ G~ A
iy 1 6% | a5 it | Yilew %9 [ leessddy,\ess b
iL sy ddloec eved © 604, HF e dwe 25.¢2
cfﬂ\"\{[x' \e'\-\.\'_lj ié G‘J ?L«\.\I“ﬂ:’; o ! & *Cﬁ -Lc_.
Diad Well Dewater? ':;'.9,; If yes, ote ahove, Gallons Actually Evacuated: (B a




ATTACHMENT C

Soil Boring Logs and Well Completion Details




Cambria Envirenmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - &5th St, o BORING/WELL LOG

QOakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510} 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

WELL LOG (BHELL] GYDAKLAN-1GINTIDAKIDS GR) DEFAULT.GOT 5102

CLIENT NAME Eauiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-5
JOB/SITE NAME oak10s DRILLING STARTED 08-Mar-02
LOCATION 105 Fitth Street, Oakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED 08-Mar-02
PROJECT NUMBER 244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ 28-Mar-02
DRILLER Grega Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 15.05 ft above msl
DRILLING METHOD Heollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _14.78 ft above msl
BORING DIAMETER 4" SCREENED INTERVAL 4 1o 24 it bgs
LOGGED BY S. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _~ 10.0 ft (08-Mar-02} AVA
REVIEWED BY D. Lundyuist, PE DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 5.96 ft {12-Apr-02) A 4
REMARKS Hand augsred to 5 fba. Located approximately 50' north of the UST complex.
= @
£ %) a - — ] =g
g |EE w ZIE8 & |To e
= 193] & [Eg2 3 |%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION e WELL DIAGRAM
=Ll s Mt e 8%
a| —F
T ; i —0.5 X Portland Type
SAND (SP); black; soft; damp; 5% silt, 35% fine sand; I Cement
strong edor; no plasticity. Bentonite Seal
- Monterey
— Sand #2112
MW-5-5.0 5P @ 5 fbg- greenish black; damp; 15% silt, 85% fine sand; =
strang odor; no plasticity. Y ]
10 7 110.0 —
MW-5-10.0 it B (SM); graylsh brown; wel; 20% silt, 80% fine —
- - sand; odar; low plasticity. | =
= - i
=
i 4 =i = 4"-diam,,
V5 = 0.010" Slotied
MW-5-15.0 @ 15 fog- reddish brown; wet; 5% clay, 20% silt, 75% fine E Schedule 40
S sand; odor; low plasticity. _ PVC
L sm =
=~ =  —
=
20— )
MW-5-20.0 @ 20 fbg- reddish dark brown.
N —
- =
MW-5-23.5 1 1] @ 235 ibg- stif; 20% silt, 80% sand; weathered —P40 |
Bottom of
\ZRNUSlonG MagMonls.y = _ _ . sepene / Boring @ 24 ft
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WELL LOG {EHELL) GAAKLAN-TGINTQAK 05GP DEFALAT GOT &0

Cambrig Environmental Technalogy, Inc.
1144 - 65th St.

Oakland, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

Fox: {510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME SB-8
JOB/SITE NAME oak105 DRILLING STARTED 07-Mar-02
LOCATION 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED 07-Mar-02
PROJECT NUMBER 244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 14.0 ft (07-Mar-02) AvA
REVIEWED BY 3. Bork, RG# 5626 DEPTH TQ WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5°.
-
=) [}
£ n = Elxo| b |2 3 2
=2 g2 u - O e o< e
= |95 g Lal = |% 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = WELL DIAGRAM
& -2, 8 E |oE| 5 |5~ OE
b= tn Q 2n
(]
B ASPHALT 1.0 ‘
Gravally SILT (ML); grayish brown; damp; 70% silt,
o9 ML 10% fine sand, 20% fine subangular gravel, very strong
| odor; low plasticity, 3.0
Sitty SAND (SM); greanish brown; damp; 30% silt, 70%
= 4 BM fine to madium sand; staining; strong odor; low plasticity.
- 5.0
3 SAND (SF); graylsh brown; damp 1o moist; 10% siit,
-~ . 90% fine sand; odor; no plasticity.
o - 'GP = Porfland Type
i i Cemant
sesso .
i Silty SAND (SM); grayish brown; wel; 20% silt, B0% fine
— 0= sand; odor; law plasticity
1 sm
L) e e 14.0
Botiom of
Boring @ 14 ft
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 45th 5t

Oaualdand, CA 945608

Telephone: {510) 420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

Fax: (510) 420-92170

-—

- TUEINTHOAKI0S GR) DEFALAT.GOT 802

WELL LOG ¢SHELL) GODAMLAN

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME SB-9
JOB/SITE NAME oak105 DRILLING STARTED 07-Mar-02
LOCATION 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, Califomia DRILLING COMPLETED _ O7-Mar-02
PROJECT NUMBER 244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ NA
BORING DIAMETER 2 SCREENED INTERVAL MA
LOGGED BY 8. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 16.0 ft (07-Mar-02) AYA
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5626 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered t0 5'.
™y
= O =
0 = P e P a8
E |z 5l 4 |ZEBR & |Zo <=
e 3 = o L_c & =l & 5] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL CIAGRAM
£ |28| 2 |H o= 5 |§” ok
[ o T
=]
i ASPHALT v
Gravelly SILT (ML); grayksh brown; damp; 655 sill, 15%
= 4 ML fine sand, 205 fine subangular gravel, strang odor; low
L plasticity. 3.0
Silty SAND (SM); light grayish brown; damp; 20% silt,
= - SM 80% fine to madium sand; odor; low plasticity.
[ 5.0
~ SAND (SP}; grayish brown; damp to moist; 5% siit, 95%
= - fine sand; no plastcity.
N @ 7 fbyg- 10% sill, 90% fina sand.
seo7s . - Portisnd Type
- | Il Cament
10 10.0
Sity SAND (SM); grayish brown; wat; 25% silt, 75% fine
- - sand; low plasticity.
il @ 12 thg- brownish gray; 20% silt, B0% fine sand.
L 14.0
SAND (SP); dark gray, wel; 80% sand, 10% silt: no
15— SF plasticity.
— 16.0
e 1 T 1+ """ """"—-—"—-— - Bottom of
Borng @ 16 0

FAG




WELL LOG (BHELL) GADAKLAN- \GENTUDAKIDG GF) DEFALLT.GOT A0

Cambria Environmental Technelogy, Inc. BOH'NGIWELL LOG

1144 - 65th 5t.

Qaldand, CA 24608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME SB-10
JOB/SITE NAME oak105 DRILLING STARTED 07-Mar-02
LOCATION 105 Fifth Street, Qakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 07-Mar-02
PROJECT NUMBER 244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL MA
LOGGED BY S. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 18.0 ft (07-Mar-02) AV
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5626 DEFTH TQO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand sugered to 5'.
=3 3
E o . @ -
g |z8| 4 |Elzg| 4 |3 oZ
= |95 & |E g8 2 |% 3 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
£ |28 z |85 |F° 3k
= 7 “ O fi
=]
ASPHALT
Gravelly SILT (ML); grayish brown; damp; 65% silt, 15%
- - ML fine sand, 20% fine subangular gravel; low plasticity.
i . Silty SAND (SM); light grayish brown; damp; 20% silt,
B 1 SM 80% fine to medium sand; low plasticity,
— 5
SAND (SF); grayish brown; damp; 5% sill, 85% fino
- 1 sand; no plasticity.
SP
se-060 [l 4 ® 8 fthg- 10% silt, 90% fine sand.
= & = Portland Type
10 I¥1l Cament
Silty SAND (SM); grayish brown; maist to wet; 20% silt,
- B 80% fine sand; low piasticity.
- =4 5M
@ 12 fbg- gray; 15% silt, 85% fine sand.
i ¥ SAND (SP); dark gray; wet; 90% sand, 10% silt; no
15— plasticity.
- 4 8P
T @ 17 fbg- 100% sand.
B b i PR P, e B e e e Botiom of
Boring @ 18 1t
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<

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 65th Si.

Oaldand, CA 94608

Telephone: (510} 420-0700

Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BEORING/WELL NAME 5B-11
JOB/SITE NAME oak105 DRILLING STARTED 07-Mar-02
LOCATION 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 07-Mar-02
PROJECT NUMBER _ 244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD __ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER ___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY 8. Couch DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered) __ 20.0 fi (07-Mar-02) AV
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, AG# 5626 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) N A 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'.
i
T [a} =
o = 3= . |2 a
. £l 4 (ZHEE| g |Io 2=
= |95 & |El3a| 5|29 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION E WELL DIAGRAM
£ |28 § %l og| 5 |&” B
= o O
(=]
ASPHALT
i Gravally SILT (ML); grayish brown; damp; 65% sllt, 15%
- 4 ML fine sand, 20% fine subangular graval; low plasticity.
i Silly SAND (SM); grayish brown: damp; 25% sill, 75%
I~ - SM fine to medium sand; low plasticity.
E SAND (5P); graylsh brown; damp; 5% silt, 85% fine
o o sand; no plasticity.
] @ 7 fbg- 10% silt, 90% fine sand.
sers . | SP g
. r= Pariland Type
L Siity SAND (SMJ; graylsh brown; moist 1o wet; 20% sil, Ul Coment
B g 80% fine sand; low plasticity,
1 @ 12 tbg- gray; 15% siit, 85% fing sand.
0 SAND (SF); dark gray; wet; 85% sand, 5% silt; no
—15— plasticity,
L Jgp & 16.5 fhg- 100% sand.
g 20 e e e e e 1 Bottom of
> Boring @ 20 h
G
(-]
-
=
i
b=t
=y
i3
i
T
:
g
;
:
8
-l
-
g
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Cambna Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 - 65th 5t.
OGakland, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (BHELL) GADAKLAN- DGINTVOAMI0SGR) DEFALLT.SDT Simg

CLIENT NAME Egquiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME S5B-12
JOB/SITE NAME oak105 DRILLING STARTED 07-Mar-02
LOCATION 105 Fifth Street, Cakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED __07-Mar-02
PROJECT NUMEBER 244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION Nat Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL MA
LOGGED BY 8. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 22.0 ft (07-Mar-02) AV
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5626 DEPTH TO WATER (Siatic) MNA A 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5.
=
T =)
3 ke e r=| & |2 & gb
& |EEl 4 |E&| o |Eo <=
o= E = i ; & 2 e % O LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E WELL DIAGRAM
T RS 3 G 0| 5 |~ Q E
— ol @ & g
i ASPHALT 1.0
Gravelly SILT (ML); grayish brown; damp; 70% =ill, 10%
= -1 ML fine sand, 20% fine subangular gravel; low plasticity.
B 3.0
Slity SAND {SM); grayish brown; damp; 25% ailt, 75%
= 4 SM fine fo medium sand; low plasticity.
- 5.0
? SAND (5P); grayish brown; damp; 5% sill, 5% fine
= 1 sand; no plasticity.
sP
sg-z-e0 T
- il
10 10.0
Shty SAND (SM), grayish brown; moist to wet; 205 silt,
= I 80% fine sand, low plasbeity. = Portland Type
Ifll Cemant
P < SM
L A
@ 13 Ibg- gray; stiff, 14.0
i SAND (SP); dark gray; wet; 85% sand, 5% silt; no
15— plasiicity.
- @ 17 fbg- 100% sand.
- 41 2P
_2”_
| o e T 22.0
T T 'E Bottam of
Boring @ 221t
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ATTACHMENT D

Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation




CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

This document presents standard field methods for drilling and sampling soil borings and
installing, developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are
designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures
are summarized below.

SOIL BORINGS
Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit
obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor or staining, and to collect samples for analysis at a
State-certified laboratory. All borings are logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by
a trained geologist working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG).

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or direct-push technologies such as the
Geoprobe®. Soil samples are collected at least every five fi to characterize the subsurface
sediments and for possible chemical analysis. Additional soil samples are collected near the
water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using lined split-barrel or equivalent
samplers driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to
prevent cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium
phosphate or an equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Analysis

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and
plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4° C on either crushed or dry
ice, depending upon local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-
certified analytic laboratory.

Field Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube.
The tube is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from
the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable volatile vapor analyzer measures volatile
hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the
cap. Volatile vapor analyzer measurements are used along with the field observations, odors,
stratigraphy and groundwater depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Page 1 of 3




CAMBRIA

Water Sampling

Water samples, if they are collected from the boring, are either collected using a driven
Hydropunch® type sampler or are collected from the open borehole using bailers. The
groundwater samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic
laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or
below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied trip
blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment
blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement
grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING
Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed to monitor groundwater quality and determine the
groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on
groundwater depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy
and State and local regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 fee below and
5 feet above the static water level at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally
not extend into or through a clay layer that is at least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to
the sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded
sand occupies the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two feet
above the well screen. A two feet thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the
overlying sanitary surface seal composed of Portland type LII cernent.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the
ground surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for
additional security.

The well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is
surveyed for horizontal location with respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.
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CAMBRIA

Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction.
Surging agitates the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about
ten minutes of surging, groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or
reverse air-lifting through an eductor pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and
extraction continue until at least ten well-casing volumes of groundwater are extracted and the
sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This process usually occurs prior to installing
the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If development occurs after surface
seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal installation to ensure that the
Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil
entrained in the compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift
evacuation are not sampled until at ieast 24 hours after they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are
purged prior to sampling. Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature
have stabilized. Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into
the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-
custody to the laboratory. ILaboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are
analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-
dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings from drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite and covered by plastic sheeting.
At least three individual soil samples are collected from the stockpiles and composited at the
analytic laboratory. The composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the
borehole samples in addition to any analytes required by the receiving disposal facility. Soil
cuttings are transported by licensed waste haulers and disposed in secure, licensed facilities based
on the composite analytic results.

Groundwater removed during development and sampling is typically stored onsite in sealed 55-
gallon drums. Each drum is labeled with the drum number, date of generation, suspected
contents, generator identification and consultant contact. Upon receipt of analytic results, the
water is either pumped out using a vacuum truck for transport to a licensed waste
treatment/disposal facility or the individual drums are picked up and transported to the waste
facility where the drum contents are removed and appropriately disposed.

FATEMPLATE\SOPsAGW Installation2.doc
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ATTACHMENT E

Well Permits




JAN-28-02 TUE 03:39 PH

ygﬁ: (ﬁ) ‘Zw—_sb—
i FAX  (510) Pr¢) 1434

ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RH239

FAX NO. 5107821939 P, 02/03

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
wed Ghelt€ HAYWARD, CA G457

| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

-

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE
LOCATI ‘gﬁgﬂlﬁm 105 5" Cryeet,

CLIENT
Neme . ECVUA\VA SERVICES, L.LLE
Address 12, &0« B T [0P)] Fhone 'ﬁ.uw Eela]
City
APPLI T
Narme, A A MENTAL -
Fix % 10 .
W Phene 5 10, 239
City zig_ Y& [0
TYPE OF PROJECT ﬁ
Well Congmruction Geotorhnical Investipation

Cathodic Protection o General o

Water Supply =] Conlaminatian a

Menitoring T4 Woll Destrucion U
PROFPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL DSE

New Domestie 0O Replacement Domestic o

Muaicigal 13 lerigation o

Ingustrial a Ocher o]
DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Retary jal Air Rotry Auger - 0O

Cahlg a] Othtr ‘fL H.<. A,
BRILLER'S LICENSE No,_ O ] 4—‘35{ 16
WELL PROJECTS (5t Dnitg

Erill Holes Diamcter 10 [ Mui%
Casing Dismeter n. Deph n

Surfuce Erul Depth {1 Humbtm = dr
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Wumber of Barings Maximum

Hele Diameter In. Depth | A

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE  MUA T1,200L
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

I hereby agree to comply with all requirements of thit permit and
Alzmoda County Ordinanee No 73.68,

DATE ‘/ Eﬂ—{az

APPLICA
SIGNATURE

FOR OFFICE USE
PERMIT NUMBER ~ 64
WELL NUMBER
APN

FERMIT CONDITIONS
Cirgled Permit Requirements Apply

A. GENERAL
{. A permit application shapld ke submitted 5a a5 1o
urrive b the ACFWA offics five days prior o

repoted starting Jate.
2. Jubmit Lo ACPWA within 60 days aider completion af
rmitted werk the originel Department of Water

* Resources Warer Well Drillers Report or cquivalent for
well projeces, or drilling logs and location sketch for
geotechnical projects.

3. Permit iz void (T project not begun within 90 days of
approval dalc,
B. WATER SUPFLY WELLS
{, Minimurmn surfacs sent thickness is two inches of
cerment grout plaged by twremie,
2. Minitnum sea) deprh is 50 feet for municipal and
Industrizl wells or 20 feet for damestic and irripation
wells unlcas a lesser depth is specially approved.
ROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimurm surfaze seal thickneds is lwo inches of
cement grout placed by fremie,
2. Minimum seal depth For monitoring wells iy the
maximum depth praciicable or 20 feet,
. GEOTECRNICAL
Back{Tll borc hole with compacted cultings or hauvy
bentenilc 9nd upper 1w feet with eompacted malenal.
In srcas of known er suspected contamination. tramied
stment grout shatl be used in place of compacied euitings.
E. CATHODIC
Fill hole above anode zonc with concrete placed by (remie.
. WELL DESTRUCTION
Ser arteched.
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

AFPROVED \M[
N

DATE, l-)%_-._DL




JAN-24-02 TUE 0340 PN ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RMZ39  FAX NO, 5107821938 P, 03/03

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION ~
Elmhust Streef  HAYWARD, cA T4544

HONE (810) &o-S5s%

« FAX (S10) ngl~1436

| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LocaTION oF proteet 105 G0 Streed O aklond PERMIT NUMBER, \:UUD-" (00
WELL NUMBEE,
APN
PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requirements Apply

A. GENERAL
t. A permit spplication shauld be subminted sa a5 1o
wrrive gt the ACPWA office five dayg priar to
propogcd starting date.
ubimit lo ACPWA within 60 days alter complction of
twmilled work the original Depariment of Water

APPLICANT

MName ources Waler Well Drillers Repart er equivsient for
= Fax 16 well projecis, ar driiling logs and location skeich for

Address thmc geotechnical projects,

Clry 2ip 3, Permit i3 void il project not begun within 90 days of
. approval dale.
TYFE OF FROJECT E. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
Well Construction Geatechnizal tnvestigation I Minimura surface sca thicknzsa is two inabex nf
Cathodic Proteclion  ° o Generat 0] ccment grawt placed by wemle.
Wacer Supply U Contamination ol 2. Minimum seal deph is 50 Feat for mumicipal 2nd
Moniloring a] Well Pastruction o industrial wells or 28 feet for domestic and (rigation
walls Uhlces a fesser deprh s specially approved.
PROPOSED WATER SUPFLY WELL USE C.GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
New Domestic OF Replacement Domestic o INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Municipal 1 Trrigacion a 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is iwo inches of
Industriat ] Other o rement groul placed by remie,
2. Minimum seal depih for monitoring wells is the
DRILLING METHOD: . maximum depth pracdcable or 20 foet.
MudRotary 0 AlrRoty O Avger . ~q[ EOTECHNICAL
Cabls u] Other iyl 'g . A_. Escklill bare hole with sanipteted cublings or heayy
S—" brnionft= and upper twao (ect with compasted material,
ORILLER'S LICENSE NO, 66.14%‘5 ‘ @ in srens nl‘knn:: OF fuspected :onhm?:-‘-linﬂ. 1repind
” - cement grot shall be uied in place of compacied cullings.
WELL PROJECTS Gotteg Drifing E. CATHODIC g
Deitl Hole Diameer in, Maximum : Fill hole above anodz zone with concrere plsced by remie,
Casing Diammeter ________  in. Depth f. F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Surfuce Eenl Depth f. Number Sce sttached.
i G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
CEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Humber of Rorings > Maximum /
Huoie Diameter . in. Depth \ 5 fr.
ESTIMATED STARTING bave T NVAECH 7,200 7. ]') { "'2? oL
ESTIMATED COMPLETION mﬁm - AFPROVED DATE

v

| hercby agree to conmply with all requirements of this permit and
Alameda County Qrdinanee No. 71-68,

CIONATINE pare ¥ AN 22, 20



ATTACHMENT F

DWR Well Completion Reports




CONFIDENTIAL

. WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




ATTACHMENT G

Well Elevation Survey Results




Z8'd WL0L

Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

312 Georgia Slreet, Suite 225 April 18, 2002
Vallgjo, California 94590-5907 Project No.: 1703-18
(707} B53-2476 » Fax (707) 553-8698

James l.oetterle

Cambria Environmental

1144-65th Strect, Suite C

Qakland, CA 946038

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Shell Service Station
105-5™ Street
Oakland, CA

Dear James:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
April 12, 2002, The benchmark for this survey was a CALTRANS control station AJ-415
located at the southwesterly corner of the intersection of 5 and Oak Streets. The latitude,
longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California State
Coordinate System, Zone [II (NADS3).

Benchmark Elevation 13.49 feet (NAVD BS).

Latitude Longitude Northing Easting Elev. Desc.
15.49 RIM MW-1

37.7949840 ~122.2674402 2116755.83 6051006.37 14.92 TOC MW=-1
12.92 RIM MW-2

37.7947432 -122.2672580 2116667.19 6051057,36 13.57 TOC MW-2
14.46 RIM MW-3

37.7945953 ~122.2673674 2116613.93  6051024.63 13.96 TOC MN-3
12.31 RIM MW-4

37.7943801 -122.2670052  2116533.62 6051127, 91 12.17 TOC MW-4
15.05  RIM MW-5

37.7948363 =122.2673190 2116701.39 6051040.36 14.78 TOC MW-5

Sincerely,

Vo7 L

Virgil D. Chavez, PLS 6323

cdsen"d =Ri=iz(N ) LE:8T  cEBf—EC—ddY




ATTACHMENT H

Soil Disposal Confirmation




4.-*1‘2.{‘2662 13: 22 9163811573 MAMLEY TRUCKING PAGE @1/81
»

Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration #2843)

8296 Elder Creek Rd. » Sacramento, CA 95828 « FAX (916) 381-1573

Disposal Confirmation

Request for Transportation Received: 03/27/02

Consultant Information

Company.; Cambria
Contact: Couch, Shannon
Phone: ' 510-420-3338
Fax: 510-420-9170
Site Information
Station #:
Street Address: 105 5" St/Oak
City, State, ZIP: Oakland, CA 94607
Customer: . Shell Oil Company RESA-0023-LDC -
RIPR #: 10067
SAP #/ Location: 135700
Incident #: 98995757
Location / WIC #: 2045510-0402
Environmental Engineer: Petryna, Karen
Fax:
Material Description: Soil cuttings _
Estimated Quantity: 3 Yards
Service Requested Date:  4/3/02
" Disposal Facility: Forward Landfill
Contact: Joe Griffith
Phone: 800-204-4242
Approval #: 1824
Date of Disposal: 4/11/02
Actual Tonnage 77 Tons
Transporter: Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc,
Contact; Glenell Forbes
Phone: 916 381-8864
Fax: 916 381-1573
Invoice: _50154B
Date of Invoice: 04/12/02

Fax To: Consultant Shell




